
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

 
  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

 
-against- 

 
JAYSON MARTE, a juvenile offender, 
JOSE THEN,  
WILBERT ALMANZAR, an adolescent offender, 
JAYFRED LIRIANO, a juvenile offender, 
 

 Defendants.   
  

 

 THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

defendant JOSE THEN of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF 

MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed 

as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 23, 2024, with intent to cause 

the death of another person, attempted to cause the death of said person. 

 

SECOND COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

JOSE THEN of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN 

THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed 

as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 23, 2024, with intent to cause 

serious physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to said person, by means of 

a deadly weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol. 

 



THIRD COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendants 

of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about May 23, 2024, possessed a loaded 

firearm, to wit, a semi-automatic pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another 

person. 

 

FOURTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendants 

of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 23, 2024, possessed a loaded 

firearm, to wit, a semi-automatic pistol, said possession not being in any defendants’ home or place 

of business. 

 

FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

JAYSON MARTE of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 16, 2024, with intent to cause 

the death of another person, attempted to cause the death of said person. 



 

SIXTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

JAYSON MARTE of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 16, 2024, with intent to cause 

serious physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to said person, by means of 

a deadly weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol. 

 

SEVENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

JAYSON MARTE of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about June 16, 2024, possessed a loaded 

firearm, to wit, a semi-automatic pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another 

person. 

 

 

 

 



EIGHTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

JAYSON MARTE of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 16, 2024, possessed a loaded 

firearm, to wit, a semi-automatic pistol, said possession not being in any defendants’ home or place 

of business. 

 

 

        ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.  
        District Attorney  
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  THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
    
  -against- 
    
  JAYSON MARTE, a juvenile offender, 

JOSE THEN,  
WILBERT ALMANZAR, an adolescent offender, 
JAYFRED LIRIANO, a juvenile offender, 
  

Defendants.  
    
    
  INDICTMENT 
    

AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §§110/125.25(1) – DEF. Jose Then; DEF. Jayson Marte 
AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony – DEF. Jose Then; DEF. Jayson 
Marte 
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony – DEF. Jayson Marte (2 cts); DEF. Jose Then (1 
ct); DEF. Wilbert Almanzar (1 ct); DEF. Jayfred Liriano (1 ct) 
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §265.03(3), an armed felony – DEF. Jayson Marte (2 cts); DEF. Jose Then (1 ct); 
DEF. Wilbert Almanzar (1 ct); DEF. Jayfred Liriano (1 ct) 
 

    
    
   ALVIN L. BRAGG JR., District Attorney  
    
    A True Bill 
    
Sean Flatow and Jean Prisco   
Violent Criminal Enterprises Unit   Foreman 

         


